
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

Een  
 
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Jess Daniel - Democratic Services (07385401877)  
 
A hybrid meeting of the PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE will be held 
on THURSDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2023 at 3.00 PM. 
 
It is the intention to live stream this meeting, details of which can be accessed here. 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY REQUEST THE 
FACILITY TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE AT THEIR MEETING ON THE BUSINESS 
LISTED. IT IS KINDLY ASKED THAT SUCH NOTIFICATION IS MADE TO 
PLANNINGSERVICES@RCTCBC.GOV.UK BY 5PM ON TUESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2023, 
INCLUDING STIPULATING WHETHER THE ADDRESS WILL BE IN WELSH OR 
ENGLISH.  
 
THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT TO BEST 
FACILITATE THE BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA  
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 

with the Code of Conduct. 
  
Note: 

1.     Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest; and 

2.     Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

 

    
2. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

DECISIONS  
 

 To note, that when Committee Members determine the development  

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/PublicSpeakingatPlanningDevelopmentCommitteeMeetings.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/PublicSpeakingatPlanningDevelopmentCommitteeMeetings.aspx
mailto:Planningservices@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other 
material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to 
ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
Convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
  

    
3. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015   
 To note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own 
needs. 
  

 

    
4. MINUTES 05.10.23   
 To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 

Planning and Development Committee held on 05.10. 2023. 
  

 

  5 - 8  
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE DIRECTOR 
OF PROSPERITY & DEVELOPMENT  

 

    
5. APPLICATION NO:22/1252   
 Use of land for external police tactics training including external tactics 

equipment, maintenance access, landscaping, engineering and 
infrastructure works (in association with proposed police tactics facility 
at adjacent site within Bridgend County Borough, subject to separate 
planning application at Bridgend County Borough Council) (amended 
plans and supporting information received 09/08/23, 18/08/23 and 
21/08/23). 
LAND TO THE SOUTH FELINDRE ROAD, PENCOED LLANHARAN 

 

  9 - 34  
6. APPLICATION NO: 23/0945   
 Rhondda Fach Active Travel Route - Phase 2 

FORMER MINERAL RAILWAY LINE FROM STATION ROAD, 
MAERDY, TO GRID REF.  SS 98809 97765 

 

  35 - 46  
7. APPLICATION NO: 23/0979   
 Timber decking to the rear of the property. 

65 HEOL-Y-COED, PONT-Y-CLUN, PONTYCLUN, CF72 9AT 
 

  47 - 52  



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL BY THE DIRECTOR OF 
PROSPERITY & DEVELOPMENT  

 

    
8. APPLICATION NO: 22/1103   
 Demolition of existing building and erection of a single storey 

commercial bakery with drive-thru facility (mixed A1/A3 use), new and 
re-arranged car and cycle parking, green and blue infrastructure, bin 
store, and associated works (Supporting Letter re. Flooding rec. 
11/11/22) (Additional Supporting Letter re. Flooding rec. 19/05/23) 
PLOT G5, MAIN AVENUE, TREFOREST INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
PONTYPRIDD 

 

  53 - 74  
9. APPLICATION NO: 23/0969   
 Erection of 3 no. near zero carbon bespoke self-build dwellings within 

the curtilage of existing dwelling and associated works. 
ST DAVIDS HOUSE, CASTELLAU ROAD, BEDDAU, PONTYPRIDD, 
CF38 2RA 

 

  75 - 86  
DEFERRED APPLICATIONS   
    
10. APPLICATION NO: 22/1261/10   
 Change of use to convert a cow shed/store into a residential unit. 

(Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment and Surveys received 17/8/23) 
West Caerlan, School Street, Llantrisant, Pontyclun, CF72 8EN 

 

  87 - 100  
11. APPLICATION NO: 22/1163/10   
 Development of four flats, car parking, landscaping and associated 

works.(Amended Plans Received 04/08/23) 
LAND OFF ST JOHNS ROAD, TONYREFAIL 

 

  101 - 122  
12. APPLICATION NO: 23/0896/10   
 Demolition of the existing rear and side extensions, construction of a 

two-storey side extension and a complete first-floor extension. Works 
also include alteration to the structure of the existing dwelling and 
general renovation works (Amended site location plan received 
13/09/2023) 
Cartref Bungalow, Hobbs Lane, Hirwaun, Aberdare, CF44 9BU 

 

  123 - 136  
INFORMATION REPORT   
    
13. INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 To inform Members of the following, for the period 09/10/2023 –  



Ma
[...]
 Smith 

Councillor L A Tomkinson Councillor R Williams 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance: - 
 

Councillor M Norris  
 

Officers in attendance: - 
 

Mr J Bailey, Head of Planning 
Mr G Howard, Senior Planner  

Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 
 

  
96   WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors D 
Grehan and M Powell.  
 

 

 
97   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, County Borough Councillor R 
Williams declared a personal interest in respect of Application No: 22/1261 
Change of use to convert a cow shed/store into a residential unit. (Preliminary 
Bat Roost Assessment and Surveys received 17/8/22) WEST CAERLAN, 
SCHOOL STREET, LLANTRISANT, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8EN 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

“The applicant works with me and has asked me general questions about the 
planning process.”  
  

98   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
DECISIONS  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Committee Members determine the 
development control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other material 
considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to ensure they do 
not act in a manner that is incompatible with the convention on Human Rights 
as incorporated into legislation by the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

 

 
99   WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own
[...]
ING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

9 November 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 22/1252/10         (MF) 
APPLICANT: South Wales Police and Crime Commissioner 
DEVELOPMENT: Use of land for external police tactics training including 

external tactics equipment, maintenance access, 
landscaping, engineering and infrastructure works (in 
association with proposed police tactics facility at 
adjacent site within Bridgend County Borough, subject to 
separate planning application at Bridgend County 
Borough Council) (amended plans and supporting 
information received 09/08/23, 18/08/23 and 21/08/23). 

LOCATION: LAND TO THE SOUTH FELINDRE ROAD, PENCOED 
LLANHARAN 

DATE REGISTERED: 21/08/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Brynna and Llanharan 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions. 
 
REASONS: While greenfield in nature and outside of settlement limits, the 
application site lies within the employment land bank for Pencoed Technology 
Park and has a long history of planning permissions for employment use, 
benefiting from an extant outline consent. Furthermore, the proposed tactics 
facility is of both regional and national importance, being critical to national 
security. It will ensure that all firearms officers which attend are properly trained 
in tactics and firearms for the variety of incidents that may arise, and can do so 
within the local area generating economic growth and a number of employment 
opportunities. The principle of development is therefore considered acceptable. 
 
It is accepted the proposed use will inevitably result in a degree of impact to the 
amenity standards currently enjoyed by occupiers of the closest neighbouring 
properties, but, on balance, it is not considered any potential impact would be 
significant enough to warrant refusal of the application, subject to appropriate 
conditions/mitigation. 
 
A
[...]
onal and 
national importance, being critical to national security. It will ensure that all firearms 
officers which attend are properly trained in tactics and firearms for the variety of 
incidents that may arise; and while the facility would be used primarily by South Wales 
Police, Dyfed Powys Police and Gwent Police allowing officers of these forces to train 

Page 11



locally, it would also be available for use by any other constabulary from across the 
UK as necessary. There are currently only 6 existing facilities of this nature across the 
UK and this development would provide a much needed addition. 
 
Finally, Members are advised that following initial comments from Natural Resources 
Wales (NRW) in respect of flooding (large areas of the site are located within a C2 
flood zone), amended plans and relevant supporting information were received on 
09/08/23, 18/08/23 and 21/08/23. The updated details relate largely to changes in 
ground levels and repositing of elements of the scheme within the Bridgend area of 
the site to remove them from or raise them above the flood zone. 
 
Further ecology information was also submitted on 09/08/23 and 21/08/23 following 
initial concerns from NRW and the Council’s Ecologist. As well as updated and 
additional surveys this also included an amended site location plan which sets out an 
area to the south of the RCT site, under the ownership of the applicant, for long term 
ecological mitigation. 
 
Initial concerns were also raised by both RCT’s and Bridgend’s Public Health teams 
in respect of potential noise disturbance to the closet residential dwellings and 
Pencoed Cemetery. Consequently, updated noise impact assessments and other 
relevant supporting information such as details of acoustic barriers and a Nosie 
Management Plan for External Firearms were received on 18/08/23. 
 
SITE APPRAISAL 
 
The wider development site, both the plots within RCT and Bridgend, comprises 
several vacant fields that are currently
[...]
all be 
assessed by a competent person for chemical or other potential 
contaminants in accordance with a scheme of investigation which shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in 
advance of its importation. Subject to approval of the scheme of investigation, 
sampling of the material received at the development site to verify that the 
imported soil is free from contamination shall be undertaken by a suitably 
qualified independent person in accordance with a scheme and timescale to 
be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Only material approved 
by the Local Planning Authority shall be imported. 
 

Page 44



Reason: In the interest of health and safety and environmental amenity in 
accordance with Policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development 
Plan. 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

9 November 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 23/0979/10             (MF) 
APPLICANT: Mr Lewis 
DEVELOPMENT: Timber decking to the rear of the property.  
LOCATION: 65 HEOL-Y-COED, PONT-Y-CLUN, PONTYCLUN, 

CF72 9AT 
DATE REGISTERED: 30/08/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Pontyclun Central 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions. 
 
REASONS: The raised deck is of an appropriate design and scale that ensures 
it has no detrimental impact to the character and appearance of the site or 
surrounding locality. While it is accepted a degree of overlooking of the 
immediate properties does occur, it is not considered the levels of overlooking 
from the site have been significantly increased over and above that which would 
have previously occurred. 
 
The application therefore complies with the relevant local and national planning 
policies and is considered acceptable.  
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE 
 
The applica
[...]
the features or measures will be installed and made available.  
 
Reason: To provide biodiversity enhancement, in accordance with Planning 
Policy Wales 11 (PPW 11) and Policy AW8 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Local Development Plan. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

09 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 
 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform Members of the following, for the period 09/10/2023 – 
27/10/2023 
 
Planning Appeals Decisions Received. 
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members note the information. 
 
 

 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 13



 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
as amended by 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 
09 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT   
 
REPORT      OFFICER TO CONTACT 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS,                      Mr. J. Bailey 
PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN                    (Tel: 01443 281132) 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 
 
 
 
See Relevant Application File 

Page 138



 
APPEALS RECEIVED  

APPLICATION NO: 22/1244 
APPEAL REF: CAS-02843-H8K9F9 
APPLICANT: CJC Estates Ltd 
DEVELOPMENT: Residential development and associated works 

(Resubmission of withdrawn planning application ref. 
21/1198) 

LOCATION: LAND ADJ TO PARK SURGERY, WINDSOR STREET, 
TRECYNON, ABERDARE, CF44 8LL 

APPEAL RECEIVED: 03/07/2023 
APPEAL START DATE: 23/10/2023  

APPEAL DECISION RECEIVED 
 

APPLICATION NO: 22/1330 
APPEAL REF: CAS-02610-W8Y0B7 
APPLICANT: C Thraves 
DEVELOPMENT: New dwelling 
LOCATION: QUARRY, LAND TO THE REAR OF 139 - 140 

TREBANOG ROAD, TREBANOG, PORTH, CF39 3DT 
DECIDED: 06/01/2023 
DECISION: Refused 
APPEAL RECEIVED: 10/03/2023 
APPEA

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 
 

PWYLLGOR CABINET CYNGOR RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
 PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A DATBLYGU 

Cofnodion o gyfarfod hybrid y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu a gynhaliwyd   Dydd Iau, 9 
Tachwedd 2023 am 3.00 pm  

 
Cafodd y cyfarfod yma ei ddarlledu’n fyw, ac mae modd gweld y manylion yma 

 
Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol - Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu Aelodau oedd yn 

bresennol: - 
 

Y Cynghorydd S Rees (Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd W Lewis Y Cynghorydd J Bonetto 
Y Cynghorydd A Dennis Y Cynghorydd S Emanuel 
Y Cynghorydd M Powell Y Cynghorydd G Hughes 

Y Cynghorydd L A Tomkinson Y Cynghorydd J Smith 
 Y Cynghorydd R Williams 

 
Roedd y Aelodau Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu canlynol yn bresennol ar-lein:- 

 
Y Cynghorydd D Grehan  

 
Swyddogion oedd yn bresennol: - 

 
Mr J Bailey, Pennaeth Cynllunio 

Mr S Humphreys, Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Mr C Jones, Pennaeth Datblygu Mawr a Buddsoddi 

Mr M Farley, Uwch Gynllunydd 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol eraill oedd yn bresennol: - 
 

Y Cynghorydd Owen-Jones Y Cynghorydd  M Norris 
 
  

120   DATGAN BUDDIANT  
 

 

 Yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad y Cyngor, ni wnaethpwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau 
mewn perthynas â'r agenda. 
  
  
 

 

 
121   DEDDF HAWLIAU DYNOL 1998 A PHENDERFYNIADAU RHEOLI 

DATBLYGU  
 

 

 PENDERFYNWYD nodi y dylai Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor, wrth benderfynu ar 
faterion rheoli datblygu ger eu bron, roi sylw i'r Cynllun Datblygu ac, i'r 
graddau y bo hynny yn berthnasol, i unrhyw ystyriaethau perthnasol 
eraill. Rhaid i Aelodau, wrth ddod i benderfyniadau, sicrhau nad ydyn 
nhw'n gweithredu mewn modd sy'n anghyson â'r Confensiwn 

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Ewropeaidd ar Hawliau Dynol fel y'i hymgorfforwyd mewn deddfwriaeth 
gan Ddeddf Hawliau Dynol 1998. 
   

122   DEDDF LLESIANT CENEDLAETHAU'R DYFODOL (CYMRU) 2015  
 

 

 PENDERFYNWYD nodi bod Deddf Llesiant Cenedlaethau'r Dyfodol 
(Cymru) 2015 yn gosod dyletswydd ar gyrff cyhoeddus i gynnal 
datblygiadau cynaliadwy yn unol â'r egwyddor datblygu cynaliadwy, ac i 
weithredu mewn modd sy'n anelu at sicrhau y caiff anghenion y 
presennol eu diwallu heb amharu ar allu cenedlaethau'r dyfodol i 
ddiwallu eu hanghenion nhw. 
  

 

 
123   COFNODION  

 
 

 PENDERFYNWYD cadarnhau'r cofnodion o gyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a 
Datblygu a gynhaliwyd ar 05.10.23 yn rhai cywir.  
  
 

 

 
124   NEWID I DREFN YR AGENDA  

 
 

 Cytunodd y Pwyllgor y byddai'r agenda yn cael ei hystyried mewn trefn wahanol 
yn unol â'r manylion yn y cofnodion isod.  
  
 

 

 
125   CAIS RHIF: 22/1163/10  

 
 

 Datblygu pedwar fflat, maes parcio, gwaith tirlunio a gwaith cysylltiedig. 
(Derbyniwyd Cynlluniau Diwygiedig ar 04/08/23) TIR ODDI AR HEOL SANT 
IOAN, TONYREFAIL  
  
(Nodwch: Ar yr adeg yma, datganodd Cynghorydd y Fwrdeistref Sirol S 
Emanuel fuddiant personol sy'n rhagfarnu mewn perthynas â'r cais yma a 
gadawodd y cyfarfod cyn y drafodaeth. 
“Rydw i'n gweithio i Trivallis.”)  
  
Yn unol â'r gweithdrefnau a gafodd eu mabwysiadu, derbyniodd y Pwyllgor y 
siaradwyr cyhoeddus canlynol a gafodd bum munud yr un i annerch yr Aelodau 
ynglŷn â'r cynnig uchod: 
  

       Mr R Jones (Asiant) 
       Mr G Evans (Gwrthwynebydd)  

Siaradodd yr Aelod Lleol, Cynghorydd y Fwrdeistref Sirol D Owen-Jones, nad 
yw'n aelod o'r Pwyllgor, am y cais gan fynegi ei bryderon o ran y datblygiad 
arfaethedig. 
  
Cynigiwyd y cyfle i'r Asiant, Mr R Jones, ymateb i'r Gwrthwynebydd ond 
gwrthododd wneud hynny. 
Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio y cais a gafodd ei gyflwyno i'r 
Pwyllgor yn wreiddiol ar 9 Mawrth 2023 lle penderfynodd Aelodau ohirio'r cais 
er mwyn rhoi cyfle i'r ymgeisydd ddiwygio'r cynllun i fynd i'r afael â phryderon 
mewn perthynas ag effaith bosibl y cynllun parcio arfaethedig ar natur agored y 
safle. 

 



 

Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio yr adroddiad pellach i'r Pwyllgor ac 
yn dilyn trafodaeth, PENDERFYNWYD  cymeradwyo'r cais yn unol ag 
argymhelliad Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu yn amodol ar 
Gytundeb Adran 106 i sicrhau bod modd i'r cyhoedd ddefnyddio'r 5 lle parcio o 
flaen y datblygiad am byth ac yn amodol ar yr amodau sydd wedi'u nodi yn yr 
adroddiad diweddaraf. 
  
(Nodwch: Roedd Cynghorydd y Fwrdeistref Sirol D Grehan am gofnodi ei fod 
wedi pleidleisio yn erbyn cymeradwyo'r cais uchod). 
(Nodwch: Ar yr adeg yma, dychwelodd Cynghorydd y Fwrdeistref Sirol S 
Emanuel i'r cyfarfod.) 
  
  
  

126   CAIS RHIF: 23/0896/10  
 

 

 Dymchwel estyniadau presennol i gefn ac ochr yr adeilad, adeiladu 
estyniad deulawr i ochr yr adeilad ac estyniad llawr cyntaf. Mae hefyd yn 
cynnwys newid strwythur yr eiddo presennol a chynnal gwaith adnewyddu 
cyffredinol (Derbyniwyd cynllun lleoliad safle diwygiedig ar 13/09/2023) 
Byngalo Cartref, Lôn Hobbs, Hirwaun, Aberdâr, CF44 9BU 
  
Yn unol â'r gweithdrefnau a gafodd eu mabwysiadu, derbyniodd y Pwyllgor Ms 
N Brennan (Ymgeisydd) a gafodd bum munud i gyflwyno'r cais uchod i'r 
Aelodau. 
  
Nododd y Pwyllgor fod Mr B Snape (Ymgeisydd) a oedd wedi gofyn am gael 
annerch yr Aelodau ynglŷn â'r cais wedi gwrthod y cyfle. Nododd y Pwyllgor 
nad oedd modd i Ms R Smith (Gwrthwynebydd), a oedd wedi gofyn am gael 
annerch yr Aelodau ynglŷn â'r cais, wneud hynny o ganlyniad i broblemau 
technegol.   
Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio y cais a gafodd ei gyflwyno i'r 
Pwyllgor yn wreiddiol ar 19 Hydref 2023 lle penderfynodd Aelodau ohirio'r cais 
ar gyfer trafodaeth bellach gyda'r ymgeisydd er mwyn goresgyn pryderon 
Aelodau mewn perthynas â'r cais cychwynnol, sef dyluniad blaen arfaethedig y 
datblygiad a'r gymhareb ffenestri i waliau yn benodol. 
Cyflwynodd y Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio yr adroddiad pellach i'r Pwyllgor. Ar 
ôl trafod y cais, PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r cais yn unol ag argymhelliad 
y Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu, yn amodol ar yr amodau sydd 
wedi'u nodi yn yr adroddiad diweddaraf.  
  
  
  
 

 

 
127   CAIS RHIF: 23/0969  

 
 

 Codi 3 annedd hunan-adeiladu pwrpasol sydd bron yn ddi-garbon o fewn 
cwrtil yr annedd presennol a gwaith cysylltiedig. TŶ DEWI SANT, HEOL 
CASTELLAU, BEDDAU, PONTYPRIDD, CF38 2RA 
  
Yn unol â'r gweithdrefnau sydd wedi'u mabwysiadu, derbyniodd y Pwyllgor Mr 

 



 

S Courtney (Asiant). Cafodd e bum munud i gyflwyno'r cais uchod i'r Aelodau. 
  
Cyflwynodd y Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio y cais i'r Pwyllgor. Ar ôl trafodaeth, 
PENDERFYNWYD gwrthod y cais yn unol ag argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr 
Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu oherwydd y rhesymau a nodwyd yn yr adroddiad.  
  
  
  
  

128   CAIS RHIF: 22/1252  
 

 

 Defnyddio tir ar gyfer hyfforddiant tactegau heddlu allanol gan gynnwys 
offer tactegau allanol, mynediad ar gyfer cynnal a chadw, tirweddu, 
peirianneg a gwaith seilwaith (mewn cysylltiad â chyfleuster tactegau 
heddlu arfaethedig ar safle cyfagos ym Mwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar 
Ogwr, yn amodol ar gais cynllunio ar wahân i Gyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol 
Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr) (derbyniwyd cynlluniau diwygiedig a gwybodaeth 
ategol ar 09/08/23, 18/08/23 a 21/08/23). TIR I'R DE O HEOL FELINDRE, 
PENCOED LLANHARAN 
  
Cyflwynodd Arweinydd Carfan Ceisiadau Cynllunio y cais i'r Pwyllgor. Ar ôl 
trafod y cais, PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r cais yn unol ag argymhelliad y 
Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu. 
  
(Nodwch: Ymatalodd Cynghorydd y Fwrdeistref Sirol G Hughes o'r bleidlais gan 
nad oedd e'n bresennol ar gyfer yr holl ddadl.) 
  
 

 

 
129   CAIS RHIF: 23/0945  

 
 

 Llwybr Teithio Llesol Rhondda Fach - Cam 2 HEN REILFFORDD FWYNAU 
O HEOL YR ORSAF, MAERDY, I GYFEIRNOD GRID SS 98809 97765 
  
Cyflwynodd y Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio'r cais i'r Pwyllgor. Ar ôl trafod y cais, 
PENDERFYNWYD  cymeradwyo'r cais yn unol ag argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr 
Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu. 
  
  
 

 

 
130   CAIS RHIF: 23/0979  

 
 

 Decin pren yng nghefn yr eiddo. 65 HEOL-Y-COED, PONT-Y-CLUN, CF72 
9AT 
  
(Nodwch: Ar ôl datgan buddiant personol mewn perthynas â'r cais (Cofnod Rhif 
120), gadawodd Cynghorydd y Fwrdeistref Sirol W Lewis y cyfarfod.) 
  
Cyflwynodd Arweinydd Carfan Ceisiadau Cynllunio'r cais i'r Pwyllgor. Ar ôl trafod 
y cais, PENDERFYNWYD  cymeradwyo'r cais yn unol ag argymhelliad y 
Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu. 
  
  
  
  

 



 

  
  

131   CAIS RHIF: 22/1261/10  
 

 

 Newid defnydd i droi sied gwartheg yn uned breswyl. (Daeth Adroddiad 
Clwydo Ystlumod Rhagarweiniol a phob Arolwg i law ar 17/08/23) Gorllewin 
Caerlan, Stryd yr Ysgol, Llantrisant, Pont-y-clun, CF72 8EN 
  
Cyflwynodd y Pennaeth Materion Cynllunio'r cais a gafodd ei gyflwyno'n 
wreiddiol i'r Pwyllgor ar 5 Hydref 2023, pan gymeradwyodd yr Aelodau'r cais yn 
groes i argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu.  
  
Trafododd yr Aelodau'r adroddiad pellach, a oedd yn tynnu sylw at gryfderau a 
gwendidau posibl cymeradwyo'r cais yn groes i argymhelliad Swyddogion. Yn 
dilyn trafodaeth, PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r cais, a hynny'n groes i 
argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu, oherwydd y 
rhesymau sydd wedi'u nodi yn yr adroddiad pellach. 
  
 

 

 
132   GWYBODAETH I AELODAU SY'N YMWNEUD Â'R CAMAU GWEITHREDU 

WEDI'U CYMRYD O DAN BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG  
 

 

 PENDERFYNODD yr Aelodau dderbyn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaeth 
Materion Cynllunio mewn perthynas â'r Penderfyniadau Cynllunio a Gorfodi – 
Apeliadau a Dderbyniwyd, Penderfyniadau Dirprwyedig – Ceisiadau wedi'u 
cymeradwyo a'u gwrthod gyda rhesymau, Trosolwg o Achosion Gorfodi a 
Phenderfyniadau Gorfodi Dirprwyedig ar gyfer y cyfnod rhwng 09/10/2023 – 
27/10/2023. 
  
  
  
 

 

 
 

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 4.35 pm Y Cynghorydd S Rees 
Cadeirydd. 

 


